
ARKANSAS DUDGE1 · SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1995 - 1997 

RANK 001 - LOCAL PURCHASED SERVICES 
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 
(042-650-05-P04) 32% GENERAL REVENUE 

The Division of Services for the Blind 
(DSB) seeks $64,100 per year in General 
Revenue to match $136 , 838 in federal 
funds (total $200,938) for purchase of 
vision related services from local 
providers to enhance job placement for 
blind and visually impaired persons. 

Above request includes $2,300 per year 
in General Revenue (total $10,000) to 
provide "best practices" incentive 
grants to post-secondary institutions for 
innovations in teaching blind students in 
Arkansas colleges, universities, etc. 
Goal is to replicate cost-effective 
models in ot her facilities. 

I 

Request further includes $20,700 per year 
in General Revenue (total $90,000) for 6% 
inflationary cost increases in medical 
and tuition expense ineligible for 
federal funding. Final request in POl 
includes $ 100,938 ($41,100 per year in 
General Revenue) to stoc k an equipment 

1\GENCY DIRECTOR 

library for loan to consumers at risk of 
job-loss. Current delivery on bid 
averages three (3) to nine (9) months and 
endangers employer j ob offers made in 
good faith to pote ntial workers who arc 
blind or severely visually impaired . 

RANK 002 - LOCAL PURCHASED SERVICES 
REHABILITATION TEACHING FOR THE BLIND 
(042-650-02-POl) 100% GEN REVENUE 

DSB seeks $16 , 000 in General Revenue each 
year to provide vision-related suppli es 
to consumers during trai ning to develop 
skills in self-sufficiency. Items such 
as l~rge-print or talking · clocks, 
signature cards, high resolution marking 
devices, tactile markers, etc . are 
supplied to blind and severely visually 
impaired persons and their families to 
modify the home environment for optimum 
independent use by blind individuals . 

Rehabilitation Teachers for the Blind 
provide instruction and monitor skills 
development . Currently, blind students 
(of any age) are "limited to a n allocation 
of less than $85 per family for s uch 

1\GBNCY PJ\GE 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM 13n COHHENTl\RY 
DIVISION OF SERVICES FOR THE BLIND JAMES c. HUDSON 

DR21 

) J } 
J } t } J J } J } J 



( [ 

1\GENCY 

( .,. r ( r { r 

ARKANSAS UUDGET Sl'STEM ,. 
AGEI'fCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1995 - 1997 

specialized items, un d DSD seeks to 
increase this amount to allot 
approximately $100 in ' vision-oids to each 
s tudent/family, during training. 

RANK 003 - FEDERAL INITIATIVES 
(042-650-05-P01)-1007o Federal 

The Division of Services for the Dlind 
requests $419,225 in 96 and $435,276 
in 97 in federal appropriation to 
implement initiative~ under the 1992 
Amendments to the Rehabilitation Act of 
1973. Initiatives include: local 
o utrcoch to eastern Arkansas; expansion 
of job development in rural orcas; 
continuation of federally mandated 
evaluation activities; personnel 
development demonstration program; und 

, continuation of approved federal 
uu to mo tion plun. 

Eastern Arkansas Outreach involves 
stuffing o DSD office in the delto orca 
to provide local access to DSD services 
by hi s torically unserved or underserved 
populations. The stuff includes six 
posit io ns: (1) E047 Rehab Teacher for the 

DIRECTOR 

Ulind, (1) E136 Orientation und Mobility 
Specialist, (1) (M056) Rclwb Counselor, 
(1) M066 Rehab Field Supervisor, und 
(2) K174 Draillc and Re cordin g 
Specialists. Salriries total $116 ,541 
in 96 and $119,453 in 97 with Matching of 
$47 ,200 und $40,509 respectively. 
Maintenance totals $46,500 in 96 und 
$43,500 in 97 for travel and initial 
educational and co un seli ng supplies . 
Initial equipment totalling $9,000 is 
requested in 96 only. 

$25,026 each year is requested in POl for 
Extra llelp to secure port-time Job 
Developers in rural areas. $6 , 000 in 96 
on d $9 , 7 50 in 9 7 is requested in Ex t _r a, 
Solories for perso nnel certification and 
ma nagement development program detailed 
under 4.5A of federal rehabilitation 
plan. This some federal plan includes 
$51 ,950 per year conference fees and 
travel for special i zed Draille and other 
training to raise staff ski lls to •levels 
in compliance with 1992 Amendments to the 
federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973 •.. 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES JA~1ES C. liUDSON 
1\GRtlCY 
_!lRO<JRl\ll 
COHtfiUITJ\RY 
llH21 

.140 
DIVISION Of SERVICES FOlf TliE D'LIND 



ARKANSAS DUDGE1 · SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTAill' 

1995 - 1997 

$37 , 000 in Professional Fees and Services 
eac h year is requested to co ntinue 
evaluation activities required under the 
state plan. The remaining initiative 
involves $80,000 in 96 and $100,000 in 97 
in equipment for completion of identified 
stages of approved federal a utomation 
plan for financial and statistical 
accountability. 

RANK 004 - RELOCATION 
(042-650-05-P02)-100% Federal 

DSB seeks federal appro priation for 
relocatio n of central office due to 
ex piration of lease. Request includes 
$83 ,400 in 96 a nd 97 for l ease , 
janitoria l and utility costs; and 
$46,938 i n 96 and $47 , 947 in 97 for 
associated Maintenance and Repair staff 
costs . 

Requested personnel include: (1) Y02I • 
Stat i ona r y Engineer and (I) KI74 Braille 
and Recording Speci alis t . Sa larie s total 
$33 ,393 in 96 and $34 , 227 in 97 with 
Matching of $I3 , 545 a nd $I3,720 
respective l y . 

J\GENCY DIRECTOR 

DEPARTMENT Of !l UMAN SERVICES 
DIVISION OF SERVICES FOR THE BLIND JAMES c. 

,- -· ) ) ' 

Support for personnel includes $5 ,000 in 
initial office supplies in 96 and $2,000 
in 97. DSB will recruit in-kind 
commitments for required matchi ng funds. 

RANK 005 - UPGRADE VOC REHAB 
(042-650-05-P11)-IOO% Fede r al 

DSB seeks $I8,4I5 in 96 and $18 , 883 
in 97 for up grades for: eleven (II) 
Rehabilitation Cou nselors to combat 
r ec urring turnover in the highly 
specialized field of blindness; two (2) 
Field Supervisors due to the above 
Counselor upgrade request; and the 
Vending Program Administrator position 
due to broad discrepancy in Labor Market. 
DSB is in constant competition with 
public and private hospitals, other state 
agencies, and out-of-state recruitment 
firms for the above specially trained 
professionals. 

Congress formally note d the critical 
shortage of qualified rehabilitation 
professionals in 1992, a nd ma nd ated 
states to upgrade sta ndards and 
recruitment efforts in conjunction with 

J\GRNCY PJ\GE 
PROGRAM 
COHHRNTJ\RY HUDSON 
DR21 

) } } 1 

141 



f ( ( l { I r I f 
( 

------- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ARKANSAS DUDGEJ · SYSTEM 

AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 
1995 - 1997 

higher education and certifying bodies, 
as a prerequisite to federal funding . 

Requested also in Pll is a retitle of the 
classification of the division director 
to a title of Commissioner to coincide 
with changes in federal rehabilitation 
regulations that categorize DSll as a 
Commission. The title of Commissioner 
is aut horized i n Section 3 of DSB Act 481 
of 1983 . The discrepancy in the current 
t i t le was questioned by federal reviewers 
i n 1993. 

RANK 006 - UPGRADE TEACHERS & CANE INSTR 
(042-650-02-P11)-100% Federal 

DSB seeks salaries and matching of 
$12,676 a nd $2,628 in 96 (total $15,304) 
and $12,995 and $2 , 709 in 97 (total 
$15 ; 704) for upgrades for fourteen (14) 
Rehabilitation Teachers for the Blind and 
four (4) Orientation and Mobility 
Specialists due to inability to attract 
applicants in rare degree area. 

UALR is one of on l y six institutions i n 
the nation offering the Master of 

1\GENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
DIVISION OF SERVICES FOR THE BLIND 

DIRECTOR 

Rehabilitation Teaching program and 
graduates commonly have guaranteed jobs 
awaiting receipt of their degrees . 

RANK 007 - UPGRADE REHAB TEACHERS/BLIND 
(042-650-06-P11)-100% Federal 

DSB seeks salaries and matching of 
$2 , 623 and $544 i n ·96 (total $3 , 167) and, 
$2,689 and $561 (total $3,250) i n 97 for 
upgrades for four (4) Rehabilitation 
Teachers for the Blind to combat 
intense recruitment from out-of-state . 

RANK 008- RECLASS VOC REHAB 
(042-650-05-Pl0) - 100% Federal 

DSB seeks $15,911 for salaries and 
$ 3 , 313 for matchi ng in 96 (total 
$19,224) and $16,3 12 for salaries and 
$ 3,400 for matching in 97 (total 
$19,712) to reclass twenty-one (2 1) 
positions into appropriate titles based 
on the Personnel Recruitment a nd 
Retention segme n t of the federal 
Rehabilitation Plan. DSB recruitment 
rosters repeatedly produce few or no 
applicants who will ~ ven agree to 

JAMES C. HUDSON 

1\GBNCY 
PROGRAM 
COHHENT1\RY 
DR21 

142 



ARKANSAS DUDGE1 · SYSTEM 
AGENCY PROGRAM COMMENTARY 

1995 - 1997 

interview, due to the scope of 
responsibility and specialized duties 
required in the area of blindness. 

To eliminate constant turnover that 
severely affects services to consumers, 
and jeopardizes reasonable accommodation 
to blind staff, DSD seeks to establish an 
Apprentice Program. Under such a 
program, staff could advance in defined 
stages upon completion of specific 
training, certification and experience 
requirements. State minim um 
qualifications would be st rictly applied 
for advancement within the Apprentice 
Program. Positions requested for reclass 
as Apprentices include 0045, 0050 , 0053 
through 0063, 0069, 0072 a nd 0077. 

Rec~ass is also sought for Rehab Program 
Administrator (904Z) 710M0005 to (303Z) 
Rehab Chief Field Services due to Labor 
Market inequity. Federal officials 
directed that DSD conduct extensive 
national recruitment in 1993. However, 
such efforts produced no exter nal 
applicants for position with statewide 
responsibility. 

.1\GENCY DIRECTOR 

DSB seeks reclass of (R412) Rehab Program 
& Planning Coordinator 710M0015 to 
Rehabilitation Technologist (021N) due to 
significant Labor Market disparity. 
Level of skills required in "cutting 
edge" industry jeopardizes DSD ability 
to retain qualified staff. 

DSD seeks reclass of K153 Secretary II t~ 
Al08 Accounting Technician II to match 
job responsibilities with appropriate 
minimum qualifications. Recruitment 
und er K153 produced no applicants with 
appropriate statistical experience. 
Federal regulations require agency 
acco untability and statistical tracking 
of expenditures by individual 
rehabilitation plan. 

DSD seeks reclass of Secretary II 
positions 0047 and 0048 to Administrative 
Assistant I (R009) due to recurring 
turnover of Sec II's transferring to R009 
elsewhere . Position functions require 
Administrative Assistant skills and 
responsibilities with specialized 
experience in the field of blindness. 
Recurring turnover jeopardizes agency 

.1\GBNCY Pl\GE 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
PROGRAM .143 COHHENT1\RY 

DIVISION OF SERVICES FOR THE BLIND JAMES c. HUDSON DR21 

J } ) ) J 1 ) )' I J J J 



{ ( f ( 

ARKANSAS IJUDGEl · SYSTEM 
AGENCl' PROGRAM CO!tfMENTARl' 

1995 - 1997 

obility to provide reasonable 
accommodation to blind staff members. 

RANK 009 - RECLASS REHAI3 TEACJIING/I3LIND 
(042-650-02-P10)-100% Federal 

DSI3 reque s t s $606 in salaries and $126 in 
match in 96 (total $732), ond $621 i n 
salories and $129 in match in 97 (total 
$750) for reclass of positions 0051, 0052 
and 0081 for participation in the obove 
described Apprentice Program aimed at 
securing highest standard support for 
profess ionals who train blind persons in 
techniques of personal and economic self ­
s uffi ciency . 

Position 0073 , Rehob Program and Planning 
Director (R306) is requested to be 
reclass e d to (M066) Rehab Field 
Supervisor due to major change in job 
scope and function resulting from 
orga nizational change in 1993. 

RANK 010 - OVERTIME 
(042-650-05-P03) - 23% GENERAL REVENUE 

osn seeks overtime a nd matching 
a uthorization of $5,000 ($1,145 GR), and 
$1 , 04 1 ($238 GR) respectively each year, 
total $6 , 041 , for required overtime. 

J\GENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
DIVISION OF SERVICES FOR THE BLIND 

DIRECTOR 

JAMES C. HUDSON 

r 

- .. 

J\GEllCY 
PROOIU\H 
COHHRNTJ\RY 
DR21 

r r 

.141 



SUMMARY 
STATUS OF NEW PROGRAMS/EXPANSIONS AUTHORIZED BY THE 79TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

AGENCY: DHS-DIVISION OF SERVICES FOR THE BLIND 

PROGRAM AUTHORIZED 
# POS. 
AUTH. 

APPROPRIATION: 042-STATE SERVICES FOR THE BLIND 

Additional Positions 8 

J i } 

ADDITIONAL 
AUTHORIZED APPROPRIATION 
FY 93-94 FY 94-95 

$0 $0 

) ) 

STATUS 

These were unfunded flexibility 
positions, of which 7 were utilized in 
FY94 and all are budgeted in FY95 . 

J 

.145 

J } 



( ( 

AGENCY TITLE 
DHS-Div of Svcs lor the Blind (710) 

Appropriations Actual 
Code Name 1993-94 

042 State Services lor the Blind $5,118,118 

TOTALS $5,118,118 

Fuoding Sources 

Fund Balances 

General Revenues 1,810,596 
Special Revenues 

Federal Funds 3,293,458 

Const. & Fiscal Agency Fund 

State Central Services Fund 
Merit Adjustment Fund 

Cash Funds 

Other 14,064 
Total Funding 5,118,118 
Excess Appro./ (Funding) 

TOTAL $5,118,118 
DEPARTMENT 

Department of Human Services 
Division of Services for the Blind 

r ( r 
ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 

DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 
1993-95 1995-97 

Expenditures Biennium Request 
No. of Budgeted No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of 

Pos. 1994-95 Pos. 1995-96 Pos. 1996-97 Pos. 

84 $4,988,781 82 $5,740,733 90 $5,825,610 90 

84 $4,988,781 82 $5,740,733 90 $5,825,610 90 
0AI of 0AI of 0AI of 0AI of 

Total Total Total Total 

35.4°A: 1,624,310 32.6°Al 1,760,693 30. 7°,t 1,783,707 30.6°,t 

64.3°A: 3,333,255 66.8°Al 3,980,040 69.3% 4,041,903 69.4°,t 

31,216 0.6°A: 

0.3°k 

100.0°AJ 4,988,781 1Q0.00,i: 5,740,733 1Q0.00,i: 5,825,610 100.0°A: 

$4,988,781 $5,740,733 $5,825,610 

DIRECTOR 

Tom Dalton 

1995-97 

Executive Recommendation 
Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of 

1995-96 Pos. 1996-97 Pos. 

$5,115,076 84 $5,113,085 84 

I 

$5,115,076 84 $5,113,085 84 
0AI of 0AI of 
Total Total 

1,71 1,059 33.5°Al 1,711 ,059 33.51 

3,404,017 66.5°k 3,402,026 66.5' 

5,115,076 100.0°AJ 5,113,085 100.( 

$5,115,076 $5,113,085 

DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION SUMMARY 

BR40 14 6 



AGENCY TITLE 

Dept. of Human Services(71 0) Actual 
Division of Services for the Blind 1993-94 

Vocational Rehabilitation $3.743.272 

Rehabilitation Teaching 994.066 

Living Independence for Elders 241.976 

Special Programs 96,223 

Staff Oevolopmont 42,58 1 

TOTALS $5,1 18,118 

Funding Sources 
Fund Balances 
General Revenues 1,810,596 

Special Revenues 
Federal Funds 3.293.458 

Const. & Fiscal Agency Fund 
State Central Services Fund 
Merit Adjustment Fund 
Cash Funds 
Other 14,064 

Total Funding 5,118,118 

Excess Appro./ (Funding) 

TOTAL $5. 118,118 

DEPARTMENT 

DHS - Division of Services for the Blind (71 0) 

) } 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 

1993-95 1995-97 
Expenditures Biennium Request 
No. of Budgeted No. of Year 1 No. of Year2 
Pos. 1994-95 Pos. 1995-96 Pos. 1996-97 

54 $3,622.966 55 $4.337,920 63 $4,398,362 

24 980.610 23 1,057,571 23 1.on.966 

8 239,705 4 251,700 4 255,740 

80,500 80.500 80.500 

65,000 13,042 13,042 

86 $4,988,781 82 $5,740.733 90 $5.825.610 
0AI of 0AI of 0AI of 
Total Total Total 

35.4% 1,624,310 32.6% 1,760,693 30.7% 1,783.707 

64.3% 3.333.255 66.8% 3,980,040 69.3% 4.041,903 

31,216 0.60Al 

0 .30-t 

100.0% 4,988,781 100.0% 5,740,733 100.0% 5,825,610 

$4,988,781 $5,740,733 $5,825.610 

DIRECTOR 

Tom Dalton 

J ) } ) 1 l 

1995- 97 
Executive Recommendation 

No. of Year 1 No. of Year 2 No. of 
Pos. 1995-96 Pos. 1996-97 Pos. 

63 $3,785.219 57 $3.783.228 57 

23 996.610 23 996,610 23 

4 239,705 4 239,705 4 

80.500 80.500 

13,042 13.042 

I 

90 $5,115.076 84 $5.113.085 84 

a,.t, of 0AI of 0AI of 
Total Total Total 

30.6% 1.711.059 33.50,1 1.711.059 33.5% 

69.4% 3.404.017 66.5% 3,402,026 66.5% 

100.0% 5,115,076 100.0% 5,113,085 100.0% 

$5, 115.076 $5,113,085 

DEPARTMENT PROGRAM SUMMARY 
BR 22 14 7 

) } ) 



_r _____ r ______________ r~ __ ~r----~--~----~--~r ~~(----~--~-----~--~--~----~r _ ___i _ ___ t 

ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1995 - 1997 

Act 481 of 1983 created t he Division of Services for the Blind as an autonomous state agency 
within the Department of Human Services, removing it from the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Rehabilitation Services. Th e Division is responsible for its own State Plan under the Federal 
Rehabilitation Act. Responsibility for agency direction and performance rests with a board 
comprised of members of organizations involved in providing services for the visually impaired. 
These organizations include Arkansas Lions, Blinded Veterans ' Association, Arkansas Enterprises 
for the Blind, Arkansas School for the Blind , a nd others. By law t he majority of the board must 
be composed of blind individuals . This organizational structure was retained when the Department 
of Human Services was reorganized under Act 348 of 1985. 

Services to visually impaired individuals are provided by agency staff or by contracting ~or 
services from other service providers. 

Funding for the Division of Services for the Bl i nd comes from General Revenue and Federa l Funds. 
The base level for the biennium is $4,756,759 with $1,629,576 in General Revenue and $3,127,183 
in Federal funds a nd includes 82 position s . 

The agency priority request for FY96 totals $983,974 of which $13 1 ,117 is General Revenue and 
$852,857 is from Federal Funds. The FY97 request is $1,068,851 with $154,131 General Revenue 
and $914,720 in Federal Funding. 

The largest request is for several mandated initiatives related to the 1992 amendments to the 
Federal Rehabilitation Act . The total appropriation requested is $419 , 225 for FY96 and $4 35 ,276 
for FY97, a ll of wh ich will be supported by Federal Funds. Th e majority of this request is to 
support establishment of a Services for the Blind Office in Eastern Arkansas. The Act requ i res 
the agency to demonstrate what it is doing to provide outreach and services t o areas of t he State 
whose blind population is under served. The request includes six (6) staff members and t he 
necessary support expenditures for the staff. 

The second major request is for $200,938 annually to purchase vision related services. Of this 
amount $64 ,1 00 is General Revenue and $136,838 is federal l y funded. The request is to compensate 
for inflationary increases i n servi ces and tuition (accord i ng to the agency 6% and 15% 
r esp ectively). 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 
Name: DHS-Div. of st. Name: state services Name: DHS - Admin. BUDGET REQUEST 148 Svcs. for the Blind for the Blind Paying 
Code: 710 Code: 042 Code: PWP BR20 



ARKANSAS BUDGET SYSTEM 
ANALYSIS OF BUDGET REQUEST 

1995 - 1997 

The agency also requests $135,338 in FY96 and $133,347 in FY97 for the additional costs 
associated with leasing a building to bring all of the Blind Services staff in Little Rock into 
one location. The lease at the current location expires in FY96 and is not renewable. Included 
in this request is a Stationery Engineer to manage the physical plant and a Braille Recording 
Specialist to provide clerical support. No General Revenue is included in this portion of the 
request. 

The remainder of the priorities is $16,000 for each year of the biennium in General Revenue to 
purchase vision related supplies so that the home environment can be modified and the visually 
impaired individual may remain at home. 

Reclassification and Upgrade requests total $56,842 in FY96 and $58,299 in FY97 , requiring ' ro 
state funding. Overtime and matching requirements to meet Fair Labor Standards total $6, 041 each 
year, of which $1,383 is General Revenue Funded. 

Costs included in the Agency Request under 11 SALARY /MATCHING COST FOR BASE POSITIONS ( P13) " 
reflect the appropriation needed for personal services above the Base Level and a 2.5% payplan 
increase on July 1 of each year of the biennium along with the accompanying employee matching 
requirements. The Executive Recommendation for the State Payplan will be presented for 
Legislative Recommendation as scheduled on December 7, 1994. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Base Level request and priorities that include: 
additional Purchase of Services for inflationary costs of purchased services and tuition at 
postsecondary education institutions, $200,938 (General Revenue $64,100) in each year; additional 
Purchase of Services for vision related supplies in self sufficiency training, $16,000 of General 
Revenue funded appropriation each year; consolidation of the staff of the Division to one 
location including 2 positions and federally funded operating costs of $135,338 in FY96 and 
$133,347 in FY97 which consist of Regular Salaries $33 , 393/$34,227, Personal Service Matching 
$13,545/$13,720, and Operating Expenses $88 , 400/$85,400; and Overtime and associated Personal 
Services Matching for compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act of $6,041 (General Revenue 
$1,383) each year. 

AGENCY APPROPRIATION TREASURY FUND ANALYSIS OF PAGE 
Name: DHS-Div. of st. 

svcs. for the Blind 
Code: 710 

/ 

Name: 

Code: 

I 
I 1 

state Services 
for the Blind 
042 

) } } 

Name: 

Code : 

'. .I 

DHS - Admin. 
Paying 
PWP 

l 

BUDGET REQUEST 149 
BR20 

J 1 



( ( ( ( ( ( 

" H K A h .:. • ~ 8 , ., • •E. T 

01 oz OS 04 OS 06 07 oa 09 10 

------EXPENDITURES------- 94-95 - - ------- ·95-96 FISCAL YEAR----------- ----------96-97 FISCAL VfAR-----------

CHARACTER Tl TLE U - 94 
ACTUAL 

REGULA• SALARIES r,os1,7ta 

IMt!ER or POSIT I OilS 84 

EXTRA HELP 46 ,571 

IUtiEA Of POSITIOIIS 1Z 

PEASOIIAL SEAV HATCHII«l 5911,1192 

OVEATII!f 0 

EXTRA SALARIES 0 

OPERATllll EXPEIISES 363,1114 

CONF FEES & TRAVEL li1,547 

PROF HES & SERVI CES 52,453 

CAPITAL OUILAY 1!0,962 

OAU PROCESS11«l 0 

CAAHIS/AIOS 0 

PURCHASE Of SERVICES 1.1177,0311 

DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 25,053 

TOUL 5.118.1111 

PROPOSED fU'roliiQ SOURCES 

[ 1.!!1! UL~!l!;fS 
H&!!.!J.....BEVHUES 1 .1110.596 

~ECUL REVE"'-'ES 

FEDERAL ftiNOS 3.2.93.4511 

UATLtfHTR.&L snvrcrs FIJI!! 
HUlT AO.A.ISTMENT F1.ND 

U SH fU'roS 
OIHfR 14 .ou 

TOT U fU'ro1t«l 5.ue.ue 
FXCf~ APPRO/ I FIJlOllllJ 

t OTAL s.ue,ue 

DEPT 019 DEPART HEIH Of HUI&N SERVICES 

AGY 710 DE PARIHENT Of IIVII.lll SERVICES 

APPRO 042 SIAl£ SERVICES TOR TilE lllltiD 

FUIO PHP DIIS - 1710 IAOH IN PAYIIIl 

94-U Atlt IIOitlZE D PIU'*ITY TOTAL PRIORITY 

IIIUOCETlO APPRO lAS£ PROG!WtS Rf .. ST l AS£ PROG!WtS 

z,no,34t z,1o5,7t7 r.no,3u ZU,4" Z, 4U,845 z,no,349 3Z4,8lt 

82 83 Ill II 90 Ill II 

20,0211 15,002 15,ooz 25,026 40,0211 15,002 15,026 

14 14 14 0 14 14 0 

664,1174 611,719 664,1174 155,656 ezo,s3o 664,874 169,460 

0 0 0 s,ooo 5,000 0 s,ooo 

0 0 0 6,000 6,000 0 ,,750 

3611,000 361!,000 361! , 000 U4,900 502,900 361!,000 121!,900 

65,000 13,042 13,042 51,9511 u,ooo 13,042 51,9511 

70,000 33,000 n,ooo 37,000 70,000 n,ooo 37,000 

100,000 u,aoo u,aoo 119,000 110,1100 u , e oo 100,000 

3,000 3,000 3,000 0 s,ooo 3,000 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1,433,777 1 o373oUf 1o373,9U zu, •sa 1 ,590,877 1 , 373,939 U6,938 

33,753 3 3,753 n, 753 0 33,753 33,753 0 

4.9811 . 7111 4.sn.os2 4 . 756 . 759 ,113.97'1 s.zgo.nl 4.7!:6.7!:, 1.068.11!:1 

•••••••••••• 
•••••••••••• 

1 .624.310 ............ 1 .ut .576 H1 oll7 1.760,UJ 1 61 •• !;" 1!>4 .n1 ............. 
~ . JH,1!:!: ............ J.U7.111J 11§!. 11!:7 s .9110.040 S ,lt7,111S 914 .no 

............ 
n .n6 ............ 

............. 
•••••••••••• 

4 , ,1!8.7111 •••••••••••• 4.7!1'- , ,.;. 'l'IJ.O .. !:.74o.n 4.7'i'-·'o;' l.Olll.l'l'il 

•••••••••••• 
4,tea,781 ............ 4,756,759 915,974 5,740,733 4,756,759 1 ,0611,1151 

Items which are budgeted greater than authorized have been approved 
by the transfer authority in Arkansas Code 25- 10- 112, or the 
Miscellaneous Federal Grant authori ty . 

TaTAL 

llfUST 

z.s5s,ue 

90 

'•0,0211 

14 

115'1,334 

5,000 

,,750 

496,900 

65,000 

70,000 

1U ,IIOO 

s,ooo 

0 

1,590,1177 

33,753 

!: .111!: . 610 

_l,JIIl o107 

4.041 . 905 

!1.11701 , 10 

5,U5,610 

( 

11 1Z ll 14 

-----------R I C 0 H H E N D A T I D N 1·----------
lxtttlt1VE UGISLATIVI 

95- 96 M-n 95-M ,._, 

t,%63. 742 z,zu,s76 

114 114 

15,002 15,002 
14 14 

679,460 679,635 

s,ooo s,ooo 

456 ,400 453,400 

13,042 13,042 I 

33,000 n,ooo 

u,eoo u,aoo 

s ,ooo 3,000 

1,59o,en 1,590,877 

33,753 33,753 

... 111;.1)76 o:.tn .n11r; 

1.711 059 1.711.059 

J.404.0l7 3,"10l,OZ6 

5.115.076 s.1n.oes 

s,us,o76 s,1n, oes 

APPROPRU TIOil SU.U.AY 

IIA US 

150 



01 

RAt I< 

000 

000 

DOl 

lEPT 

\GY 

IPPRO 

' lAID 

02 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A N S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 

PROGRAHISERVICE IllFORHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

DB 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

------------------------1995 - 97 BIE.NNI\M REQIJESTS------------------------ ------------R E C 0 H H E 

0 ------EXPENO I T\IRES------- ------------rv 1995 - 96-------------------------- FY 1996 - 97-------------

PROGRAH ACC~TlllG E ---ACnJAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQU£ST------ ----------REQUEST------ --------EXECUTIVE--------

DESCRIPTION FIAIO IIIFORHA TION s 93-94 94-95 1'195-96 1996-97 

PHP 710 042 B s,u8,118 4. 988,781 4, 756.759 4,756,759 4 . 756,759 4. 756.759 

137 82 82 82 82 82 

PHP 710 042 PH 149,590 218 , 950 

SAlARY/11ATCHitlG COST 0 0 

FOR BASE POSITIONS 

Additional appropriation required above the Base Level lor payment of salaries 
and anticipated personal services matching requirements lor all current 

positions. FY96 FY97 

GR 49,634 72,648 

Federal 99,956 146,302 

Other 0 0 

Total 149,590 218,950 

PHP 710 0'•2 650 05 P04 0 200,938 200,938 200 , 93B 200,938 
I VOCATIONA l 0 0 0 

REilAIIIllTATIOtl BASIC 

OSD £eek5 $200,9)8 ($G4,100 General Revenue) each r ear to rurchre vlslon-rel~ted ~ !!.l.!:.!!£,1ocal lr.vcl lo enhance job pluceoocnt Cor 
bllnd and vlsuollJ loop3lred persona , Request Includes SlO,OOO $2, 300 CM) eoch reer to provide best pro c llcos" 1nconl.lvo crnnto to post-
oecnnJorr lnstllullone lor Innovations In t enchlna blind atudenta In Arkonsoa. Coal h to r eplicate cosl.-oUeclhe 1n0Jeh. Rcquo•l further 
lnduoles $?0.000 ($20 , 700 CR) each reor lor GI cost 1 ncreo3es In medical and tuition expense 1ne ll1;lble for ledernl {uonllur,. Flnol request 
Includes $100,?36 per yeor ($41,100 CR) Cor centric client equlpooent to loon blind consu•cn nl risk or lo!OliiC jnl·~ vhlle per&,uenl prescril•the 
d l enl equlp•enl is purchased. Current alate bid rroceu del•J• prenrlrtho equlpacnl 3 to? 110nth~ onol jeopor diLes I•Olenllal job o((e r r.. 
5tole purchasins reaulollons epplJ to all proposed c:xrendlturu. ?G ?7 

STA1'1; $ r.t. , 100 $ 6~,100 
n:o .136,838 $1JG, 030 

019 OEPARniENf Of IIIAIAtl SERVICES RAt« BY APPROPRIATION 

710 OEPART11EtH OF H\MAtl SERVICES 

042 STATE SERVICES FOR THE BliND 8R 264 

PHP DIIS-17l01ADHIN PAYING 

) J J } l ) 1 

18 19 

N 0 A T I 0 N S----------

-------lEGI SlATIVE-------

1995-96 1996-97 

I 

151 

f ) 



OI 

ooz 

003 

004 

. 
OEPT 
ACY 
APPRO 

F"'IO 

( [ r r 

02 03 OS 06 07 

{ 
A R K A H S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 

PROGRAM/SERVICE INFORMATION LIST 
RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

D8 D9 1D II 1Z 13 

( 

I4 IS 16 17 I8 

---- ------------------··U9S - 97 IUENlll.tt REQUESTS---··----·············-- -··-······--R E C 0 H H E N D A T I 0 N S·---------
0 

E 

s 

---·--EXPENDITUAES·····-- ------------FY 199S - 96-------------------------·fY 1996 - 97·------------
PROGRAH 

DESCRIPTION FUND 
ACCDC..tfTING 
IIIFORHATION 

PHP 71D 04Z 65D OZ 
REHABILITATION 
TEACHING 

'--- -

POl 

---ACTUAL--- ··BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------
93·94 94-95 

0 

0 

16,DOO 
0 

·---------REQUEST------

16,000 
0 

DSO aeeka UC.,OOO prr r ror In Cenarol Reunue Purchued St nlcu to pro•lde •hlon-relntcd ~urrllr.~.!.!!. clients durlnc tnolftlnt to de•olop ,kilt. 
In srll-suCCidencJ. Itcas ouch as laraa-prlnt or tolltlna clocka, denature cerds, hlch resolution aorkina dnlccs , tactile atenoce, e tc, aro . 
5Uppllcd t o bllnd end •huellr lapalred peraona end their follillca to 110dlfr the hoae envlronacnt Cor OJoll•u use bJ blind lndhlduet. . Rehab 
Tencloera for lloo Dllnd r ro•ldo lnctrucUon ond aonltor okllls de•elopaent. Such skills enoblo blind persona to (unction lndependentl7 I n thdr 
o~n looaea ond co-unltlos, poslponina or avoiding the need ( or hl,h-coat public core, Currentlr Mind s ludcn h oro 
Halted br on allocotlon o( le .. tl~n $8S per h•llJ por reor Cor vldon-related !teas, a nd D:;D aeeka to lncreo~e 96 97 
thle to ollot opprod...,telr $100 In •hlon- olda to each otudent/C.•Ur durin& the troinlna period, 

P~ 710 04Z 650 05 
VOCATIONAL 
REHABILITATION BASIC 

POl 0 

0 

419,22S 
6 

STATt: $ lCi,OOO $ 16,000 
fED $ -0- $ -o-

435,276 

' 

DSD ••oke $419,225 In 96 and $4)S,27C. In 97 to laph•ent lnltlothes unde r 1992 A...,ndoocnts to Rchnb Act. Reque1L Incl ude. $116,541 In 
on l nriu, with $'7 , 200 aatclolna In 96 and $119 ,45) i n nlarlu, with $48,)8~tchln& ln 9i"'oraii'llil d poa1Uono to cloC! OuLreocl, , . 
Of Cleo In eo•torn Arkonooo. Oporatlna oupporl and lra•el totoh $46,500 In 9C. and $43,500 In 97, with lnlliol oflico equipaont o{ $9,000 
In 96 onlJ. Second in1t1otho 1ncludea $25,026 per reor In Ealu llelp f or Job dnelopacnl In rural orono. TI1I rd l•J•le..,nto Rccr ulleent 
Dcaon•lratlon r roar .. under 4.SA o( State Plnn pr o•ldlna inctntho for certH lcotlon a nd aentorJnR aclhilleo 
(SC.,000/$9, 7:;0 rr 1&2), nnd $51, 9S8 related Treinlna a nd $37,000 contracted evoluotloo per rr. final 
lnltiothe ln•ohca SDO,()(Y.) ln 9C. and $100,000 In 97 to continue otoac• o{ a ppro•ed Cedorol outo""'tlon plan, 

PHP 710 04Z 650 OS 
VOCAriOHAL 

REHABILITATION BASIC 

P02 0 

0 

US,338 

z 

96 97 \ • 
STATE $ -0- S -o-
n :D $41?,22:; $43:i,276 

133 , 347 
z 

DSD ,.eko $1lS,l38 in 96 and $133,)47 1o 97 due t o penHna rdocatlon of central oHice, Lease will upiro In . late '95, ond h not r enovoble, 
Relocation 11 eopected to require one aainttnance pod tlon on-atafl , Thh poaltion vUl obo aono,c ~rt or the ln•cntorr proeroa, ~lona 
wlth requcated c ledcol sloU. DSD current lJ occuplu 18,000 aq.Ct . in r ocoto Iocot l ono . Request seeks consolldotlon to <1ne 1ocalo. Utllltr 
coots ~rn uptcted to rho due to absence of hut I a curnnt uaoto altu u,.d Cor storone. < SLoC! roquost 1ncludco (I) Slallonarr Encino or 
and (1) nrolllo & Recording Spcclnlht with oohrleo In 96 or $)),393 nnd 10o1tchln: o( $ 1l,S4~. ond 97 •olarlc:s 
0 ( $)4,227 and •~lchlna o( $1),720. Support coota (or ataC! total $S,OOO in rr 1 ond $2,000 in rr 2. 
Leese, J~nltodo1 and utllltr coota uaodoted with relocation total $0),400 eoch r eor. 

019 DEPARTHWf OF H'-'lAH SERVICES 
710 DEPARTHENT OF IIUI1AH SERVICES 
042 STATE SERVICES fOR TilE BLIND 

p~ DHS-17101AOHIN PAYING 

97 

STATE $ -()- $ -0-
n ;D Sl35,3lo U3J, l47 

--------EXECUTIVE-------- ------·LEGISLATIVE-------
199S·96 1996·97 1995-96 1996·97 

RANK BY 

BR 264 

16 ,ooo 

13S,338 

z 

APPROPRUTIOII 

16 , 000 

133,347 
2 

152 



01 oz 03 04 OS 06 07 

A R K A N S A S B U 0 G E T S Y S T E H 
PROGRAM/SERVICE lNFORHATION LIST 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 
DB 09 10 11 12 13 14 1S 16 17 

------------------------199S - 97 BJENNlUH REQUESTS----------- ------- ------ ------------R E C 0 H H E 
D ------EXPEND I T\JRES------- ------------FY 199S - 96--------------------------FY 1996 - 97-------------

PROGRAH ACC!MITING E ---ACT\JAL--- --BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ - ---------REQUEST------
RAI« DESCRIPTION FltiD INFORHATION s 93-94 94-9S 

DOS PHP 710 04Z 650 05 Pll 0 18o41S 18,883 
VOCATIONAL 0 0 0 
REHABILITATION BASIC 

-

PSD ueks upgrade• to enable it to retain qual Hied starr unde r tl1e federa l rehabilltntlnn plen "P..rsonnel Adalnht r otion" ottechaent 4.SA. 
Requut l ncludu ulorr o£ $1S,246/$J.S,626 1• 1 & 2 ond Ntchlna cast of $3, 169 and $3,2.57 lor fourteen atnlC prowi dina direct aonicea 1 
lo blind •nd wtsually loopaind indhlduola. Request la put o£ co•rllance vith Oll<!nd•enle to the federal Reloobilllallon Act ol 1?73 which 
oonndolea slate lnlththea to obtain nnd retain acade•lcallr qualiUed and uperlenccd sloH. 
liSD e•perlencea hlah turnover and dUUcul t y ln recrul Uaa due to co•plodtJ o£ dutiu and 9(i 1)1 ulensl•a co•petltion Cr0<1 hoapltela, prhale non-proUta and otloar aleta oaenclu, 

STAT£ $ -o- ' -o-
FED $ 10,1,s:; $ 10 ,003 

006 PHP 710 042 650 02 Pll 0 1S,304 1S,70'1 
REHABILITArJON 0 0 0 
TEACIIING 

DSD eeeh urarodce Cor eighteen (10) ateU lo enable lt to retain quollCied ataCC under Lho f ederal rehobUitnlion p1nn, Allaclo•ent 4.5A 
nnd to dea l vlth r ecenled 1nnbll1t r !!!. !ll!..!!.!!.· hcont hdenl OMndooenta Cocua upun the critlcol ahor tnee or qual1C1ed atalC ln 
Rclonh111latlon ond rcqu1ro e late aaenclea to toke nctlon to allnlftto tho aloortoc•• Requeat h pa r t oC dc80nslratlon plan, coupl ed vlth 
apcdal hnquocc ceored to co•ply vHh Section 101(7)8 o( federal Rehobllitetlon Ac:t u aeendcd. Docuoocntad recruitlns dHUc:ultr reiUlled 
ln purthor.e oC e•tcrnal Orhntotlon and llobilit7 Senlc:oo and lnobllltr to Chld ndequalo candidates Jn rcloob Teaching Cor poGt CJClecn 
• .,nth~. Requut lncludeo $12,676 Cor .. lory end $2,628 Co r II\Olch ln ?6 end $12,?95 Cor salorr and 
$2 , 709 Cor 110Lch ln 97. 1)6 ?7 

STATE $ -C- $ -0-
FED $ 1:i,JOII $ IS, 704 

007 I PHP 710 042 650 06 Pll 0 3,167 3o250 
LIVING INDEPENDENCE 0 0 0 
FOR ELDERS ILlfEl 

DSD cocks w.rades oC four direct 8fnlu etaCC to enable DSII to !.!f.!:.!!..!.l end !S!!!.!!l ncnde•lcn1h gunllCI~d ~tnrc under standud• eet bJ 
lederol Rehabllilatlon Senlcea Ad•lnhtra tlon , end outlined ln the .. cauund rehabilltetlon stole plen, DSII lou uperienced enero 
turno•er probh•s end lneblllty to recralt lor ertended (15 80ntha) parlodo due to Fpedalhcd ecode•lc: areos. Salar7 ond llDtch 
l o r r eer one end i.vo rcap<!c:lhely Include $2,623/$544 and $2,689/$561. 

'J& 97 

STATE s -0- ' -o-
FED $ 3,167 $ 3,2::.0 

DEPT 019 OEPARrtiENT OF HUHAN SERVICES 
AGY 710 OEPARTHENT OF HUHAN SERVICES 
APPRO 042 STATE SERVICES FOR TilE BLIND 

FltiD PHP DIIS-1710 IADHIH PAYING 

J j } } ,. 
:/ I· 

--------EXECUTIVE--------
I99S-96 I996-97 

RANK BY APPROPRIATION 

BR 264 

J J 

18 

N D A T I 0 N s----------

-------LEGISLATI VE-------
l'J9S-96 I996-97 

I 

153 



r r r ( r l ( ( 

A R K A N S A S B U D G E T S Y S T E H 

PROGRAH/SERVICE INFORHATION LIST 

RAJ« BY APPROPRIATIOtl 
01 02 03 04 OS 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 IS 16 17 18 19 

------------------------1 99S - 97 8IENN11A1 REQUESTS------------------------ - - ----------R E C 0 H H E N 0 A T I 0 N S--------· 
D - --- --EXPEtlOI TUAES------- ------------FY 199S - 96--------------------------FY 1996 - 97---- - --------

PROGRAH ACCOUNT ING E ---ACTUAL--- ··BUDGETED-- ----------REQUEST------ ----------REQUEST------ --------EXECUTIVE-------- ------ -LEGISLATIVE-----· 
RAJ« DESCRIPTION FUIID ItlfORHATION s 93-94 94-9S 199S-96 1996-97 199S-96 1996-97 

008 PHP 710 042 6SO OS P10 0 19,224 19,712 
VOCA TI OtlA L 0 0 0 
REHABILITATION BASIC 

llu~ tn <rltlcn lh lolglo turnn•er nnol flocuooented 1nnh111tr to r ecruit, DSD ooc ka rocloulClcolion oC 21 po~ltion~ to doooonstrotc eCCorts to coapl y 
•·lllo lodcral ID<lnflatea rcgordins pcr 1onnd standard~ under tho 1992 n11endaenta to the Reho b Act. ~eque•t i•ple•ents co•p:~nlon Rpcclal lonsuaco 
cour,lol to enact Stratoel c Plan Cor nqulalllon and retention oC quol U hd otoCC, DSD eaperlenceo ucertion:~lly h l th turno•er in clerical 
roslllons due to brood 8cor• oC reGpons1b1lll y required f or Ro:~sonablo Acco-odatlon unde r ADA ond the •1uantily a C hlcl•er-craded a•or;lllous 
n•3l hble In close rroalaolly. DSD seeks establishment oC intern:~l career rnth rebted to co••Jiulerhcd 
Dra llle prOilucllon nnd certHlcntJon by l.lbrar7 o ( Conares~ unoler orrro•ed Cederel rehobllllnllan plan % 97 
•ll~ c luocnt 4.~A. Solnrlce include $U ,911 in yeor 1 ond $1 6 , )12 In J<ar 2 vJth llotchlna coolo o( 
) , )I) oud $),400 In ?G ond 97 rasreclhdJ . STAn $ -0- $ -0-

FI:D $ 1?,224 $ 19,712 
I 

OD9 PHP 710 042 650 02 PlD 0 732 7SO 
REHABILITATION 0 0 0 

TEACHIJIG 

D~D cocks rr.cln.,Hicnllon• to ntluct ond re toln quelHied otoH under tho ledorol r ehobllltotlon plan. Request larle•euto co•ponlon 
~rcc l ol lonquone requected lo resohe c r1llcol proble• in turnover and !nobility to r oc r ult. kPooit l on 0037 Js r equested reclocacd lo 
Rehab Teacher (EOn) due t o idenllcal Job Cunct i ono ond rodicd change ln ocopo o{ recpondbl11l7 under (ederel tundtlon pros•••· 
ro•lllon 007J Is r equested reclused lo IIOG6 field Supen iaor due to 1992 or~:onholtonal chonge oddina •u1tiple pror.ro• r ccponslbilltJ . 
Polillons 0051, 0052 ond 0001 oro requested r eclnssed to braill e nnd r ecordlns CJ•eciollat to reroolt i01rle11enlnion o ( l edcrnl 
ureu path Jnltlothe. Total r eclnuu t h o (5) . Cos t in 96 h $606 ond $12C. Cor ular7 and <Jc. 97 ""tch r especthely, ond in 97 Jo $ C.21 ond $1 29 !or cdert ond aotch rupect hely. 

STATE $ -o- s -0-
FED $ 7)2 $ 1:;o 

010 I PNP 710 042 650 OS P03 0 6,041 6,0'•1 6 , 041 6,041 
VOCATIONAL 0 0 0 

REHABILITATIOtl BASIC 

DSD ouks overt1019 ond 100tchina aulhorhotion o{ $5,000 ond $1,041 re~pecthd7 uch year (told $C.,041) . 

'J(, 97 

STAT£ s 1, 303 $ I ,3Al 
n:o $ 4,6~0 $ £ ,c.:;o 

- . -- -· · -· --·--
DEPT 019 DEPARTHENT OF HUIIAN SERVICES RAil'. BY APPROPRIATION 
AGY 710 DEPARTHENT OF IIUHAN SERVICES 
APPRO 042 SU TE SERVICES FOR TilE BllllD BR 21>4 151 
fUIID PHP DIIS·I 710 IADHIJI PAYIJIC 


